

No. 24-10951

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RYAN, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE

Intervenor-Plaintiffs– Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 3:24-cv-986

**RYAN, LLC’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR INTERVENTION OF
SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY, JOHN ROFFINO, AND DANIELLA EMMER**

Eugene Scalia

Counsel of Record

Amir C. Tayrani

Andrew G.I. Kilberg

Aaron Hauptman

Joshua R. Zuckerman

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1700 M Street, N.W.

Telephone: 202.955.8500

Facsimile: 202.467.0539

EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Ryan, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	xi
Preliminary Statement	1
Legal Standard.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. Putative Intervenors Must Meet The “Exceptional Case For Imperative Reasons” Standard.	3
II. The “Exceptional Case For Imperative Reasons” Standard Is Not Satisfied.	6
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11
Certificate of Compliance.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Hernandez v. Team Fin., L.L.C.</i> , 80 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>McKenna v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1962).....	3, 5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-10707 (5th Cir. Jan. 16, 2025)	6
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653, 656 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 515 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1975).....	3
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 15.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	3

Treatises

6 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 24.10[1]	1
---	---

Other Authorities

Suzanne P. Clark, <i>The Chamber of Commerce Will Fight the FTC</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 22, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5n7te9kr	7
